
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
John Simpson 
Bob Benton 
Jocelyn Griffith 
Andrew Carter 
Paul Haigh 
Don Randall 
Peter Dunphy 
Mark Scott 
Lucy Sandford 
Eric Beckford 
 

 
 
Enquiries: George Fraser  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Next Meetings: 

31 May 2018  27 Sep 2018  29 Nov 2018 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 Minutes of the last meeting, held on 3 November 2017 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Supplement) 

 
  
6. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD UPDATE 
 Report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager 

For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
8. PREVENT PRESENTATION 
 The Community Safety Manager to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
9. ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE 
 Report of the Health and Wellbeing Team 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 



 

3 
 

11. DRUGS AND ALCOHOL MISUSE SERVICES 
 Report of the Health & Wellbeing Team, Community & Children's Services 

 
For Decision 

 (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 

 Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director 
For Information 

 (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 The Borough Commander of the London Fire Brigade to be heard 

For Information 
 

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 
  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Friday, 3 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jon Averns 
John Simpson 
Andrew Carter 
Don Randall 
 

Peter Dunphy 
Lucy Sandford 
Eric Beckford 
 

 
Officers: 
Sufina Ahmad - Corporate Strategy Manager 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Louise Ratcliffe - Senior Analyst, CoLP 

Inspector Hector McKoy - City of London Police 

Pauline Weaver - Head of Change Portfolio Office, CoLP 

Xenia Koumi - Health and Wellbeing Team 

David MacKintosh - Community Safety Manager 

Chris Pelham - Asst. Dir. Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow and Bob Benton. 
 
The Deputy Chairman agreed to Chair the meeting in place of Deputy Doug 
Barrow. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Lucy Sandford declared that, whilst she was attending this meeting in her 
capacity as a representative of the Partnership for Young London, she is also a 
Member of the Police Committee. 
 
There were no further declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Group considered the minutes from the previous meeting, held on 15 
September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding references from previous meetings. 
 
OR 3 – Health & Wellbeing Update 
It was confirmed by the Health and Wellbeing Team that an update focusing on 
Drug & Alcohol would be submitted to the next meeting, on 21
[...]
ty and Children’s Services explained that the 
Neglect and Mismanagement panel was now in place. 
 
The Chairman noted that the report was very thorough, though queried whether 
there was confidence that adults are safe within the City.  The Assistant 
Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that work had gone 
into raising awareness about various important issues, and positive work had 
been achieved.  He explained however, that modern slavery was still an issue 
of concern alongside domestic violence. 
 
The Director of Community & Children's Services explained that some really 
good work had been achieved, but there is still a desire for increased 
contributions of peoples’ concerns so that attempts can be made to address 
any other issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

11. REVIEW OF THE SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD  
The Group received a report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised 
Crime Board that reviewed the work of the Board and outlined details of the 
Board’s strategy, activities, governance arrangements, roles and 
responsibilities. 
 
The Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board explained that work 
had begun from understanding government strategy.  He explained that there 
had been a review of 8 areas in monthly meetings, as summarised by 
paragraph 7 in the report.  He explained that the strategy focus was on the 
importance of partnership working, and it was identified that improvements 
were needed at a local level, as highlighted within paragraph 11 of the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board explained that data 
sharing was a key issue, something that all partners recognise as an area that 
needs improvement.  The Senior Analyst explained that information sharing 
was integral to all areas, and in contrast to Westminster where it is not an 
issue.  The Chairman stated that information sharing should be viewed as the 
default position, and questioned whether a written agreement would be the 
solution to overcoming a culture of siloed working.  The Chairman of the 
Serious and Organised Crime Board agreed that there was a cultural problem 
that needed to be tackled.  The Director of Community & Children's Services 
explained that although the “mesh” was not employed by the City of London 
Corporation, partners need to be ensuring that they are constantly checking 
their legal right to share information in any instance.  The Chairman gave an 
example of NHS restricting sharing of patient statistical information over 

Page 7



Christmas, an issue that the Community Safety Manager then confirmed had 
been resolved. 
 
The representative for the City of London Crime Prevention Association noted 
that there were no private sector representatives on the Serious and Organised 
Crime Board, but only those from authoritative bodies.  He queried whether one 
could be added.  The Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board 
explained that there was always difficulty in defining the Board’s motives, but 
once this had been solidified, then they could consider this.  The representative 
for the City of London Crime Prevention Association highlighted the importance 
of effective sharing, and avoiding saturation of information through sharing a 
large volume of data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

12. FINANCIAL ABUSE IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that presented an update on the work undertaken by the Financial 
Abuse Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that the 
Financial Abuse Task and Finish Group was a strategic priority for the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB). 
 
The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that an 
event was scheduled for 4 December in the Livery Hall, open to both 
practitioners and the public., to coincide with Scams Awareness Month. 
 
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection illustrated his approval, and 
explained that the feedback from trading standards was positive. 
 
The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services highlighted the 
importance of raising awareness, and explained that Corporate 
Communications would be best placed to advise on this.  The Director of 
Communications agreed that discussion should take place over the best use of 
social media to do so. (7) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Manager that updated 
Members on the activities of the Community Safety Team. 
 
The Community Safety Manager explained that significant WRAP (Workshop to 
raise awareness of Prevent) training was being carried out. 
 
The Community Safety Manager explained that referrals during the last period 
of MARAC had changed, from predominantly rough sleepers to predominantly 
old age pensioners. 
 

Page 8



The Community Safety Manager explained that there had been an issue with 
the Community Trigger function on the website which meant that it was not 
accessible. 
 
The Community Safety Manager explained that newly produced Safer City Z-
cards had proved popular.  He also confirmed that a new Community Safety 
employee was in post, allowing the team to run at full strength following a 
period of limited capacity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided an 
update on the activities of the City of London Police since the last meeting. 
 
The Commissioner of Police noted to Members that violent crime had increased 
over the last period.  The Senior Analyst explained that the distinction between 
violence with and without injury was crucial and an analysis of low-level 
violence was necessary to provide a more contextual perspective of the issues.  
It was co
[...]
ted to the work of the Safer City Partnership through its 
Public Protection Service. 
 
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection explained that tackling of illegal 
street trading had been a success. 
 
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection explained that the spend of the 
Late Night Levy was being reviewed, with feedback to come to the Group in 
due course. 
 
The Chairman asked whether the Safety Thirst scheme was targeted, and The 
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection explained that they were working in 
cooperation with the CoLP to improve management of the scheme.  The 
Chairman asked if certain sites were being targeted, and this was also 
confirmed.  The Chairman of the Licensing Committee explained that the 
number of award recipients was the same as in the previous year, though with 
a higher attendance.  He noted that the issue was one of significant importance 
to attendees.  He also explained that premises receiving the best awards had 
been identified in the past by the traffic light scheme, illustrating that there has 
been very good progress. 
 
The Director of Community & Children's Services asked whether small 
instances such as the selling of cigarettes to youths were being picked up.  The 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection confirmed that any intelligence 
received was followed up on, and asked partners to please make these cases 
be known when they arise. 
 
The Chairman noted that noise complaints had been reduced, and asked if 
there was any understanding of why this was the case.  The Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection explained that effective work had been carried out to 
reduce noise complaints, and a significant number of those enduring were 
related to construction projects, for which they were currently looking into 
resolutions for.  The Chairman of Licensing Committee agreed that construction 
projects were significant contributors, but also explained that approximately 
20% of complaints were in relation to licenced premises.  He explained that 
many of those such complaints were associated with promoted events at 
licenced premises, the number of which taking place has now been reduced. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

Page 10



 
16. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE  

The Group heard a verbal update from the Borough Commander of the London 
Fire Brigade. 
 
The Borough Commander explained that figures of fires in the City of London 
were very low, and that the main area of concern was due to automatic fire 
alarms being set off with increasing frequency.  He explained that the approach 
to this system would likely need addressing.   
 
The Borough Commander confirmed that the total number of recorded fires in 
dwellings last year was just 6.  The Director of Community & Children's 
Services asked if any of these fires had taken place in a tower block, and the 
Borough Commander agreed to check this. (10)  The Chairman asked if there 
had been a change of methods since the Grenfell Tower incident.  The Borough 
Commander confirmed that there had been significant changes in the response 
protocol for high-rise buildings, and particularly for those with cladding in their 
construction.  The Chairman asked if there was accessible data on the 
locations of cladded buildings, to which the Borough Commander confirmed 
that they relied on government data which was not exhaustive.  The Borough 
Commander explained that a particular issue arising post-Grenfell was that 
many private properties had adapted to an “everybody out” policy over one that 
favoured remaining inside.  This change has raised the concern of fire access 
pathways being blocked by evacuating civilians 
 
RESOLVED – That the Borough Commander be heard. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no further business. 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 
 

Next Meeting: 21 February 2018 @ 11:00 am 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: George Fraser  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 

george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP GROUP 
21 February 2018 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. Meeting Date &  
Reference 

Action  Owner Status 

1. 
03/11/17 
Item 4 – 
Outstanding 
References 
 
Drug & Alcohol 
Update 

It was confirmed by the Health and Wellbeing Team that an 
update focusing on Drug & Alcohol would be submitted to 
the next meeting, on 21 February 2018. 

Health & Wellbeing 
Team 

COMPLETE –  

On the Agenda 

2. 
03/11/17 
Item 5 - 
Case Review Following 
Serious Incident 
 
15/09/17 
Item 5 - 
Case Review Following 
Serious Incident 
 
Information Sharing 
Protocol 

In reference to Item 11 within the action plan, the Director 
of Port Health and Public Protection requested that a draft 
copy of the Information Sharing Protocol, which had 
previously been made available to other groups, to be 
circulated to the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group. 

 

Update 12-02-18: The Community Safety manager 
confirmed that this had been circulated to Members. 

Community Safety 
Team 

COMPLETE –  

 

Circulated to 
Members 

3. 
03/11/17 
Item 5 – 
Health and Wellbeing 
Update 
 
 
 
Street Triage Rough 
Sleepers 

The Chairman queried the degree to which Street Triage 
operation overlapped with work on Rough Sleepers.  The 
Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services 
approved of the Chairman’s comments and explained that, 
although Rough sleepers were a wider issue and not an 
explicit focus of the Street Triage, they would look to 
consider this aspect within its operation.  The Chairman 
asked that discussion on this be undertaken to ensure it is 
given consideration. 

Community and 
Children’s Services 

OUTSTANDING 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



4. 
03/11/17 
Item 7 - 
Safer Communities 
Project – Outcomes 
Review 
 
Housing ASB 
Process Documents 

The representative for the Partnership for Young London 
requested paperwork from Work Stream 11 – Hous
[...]
://www.dragoncafeinthecity.com/
mailto:geraldine.pote@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk


   

 

1 
 

Committee(s): 
 

Dated: 
 

Safer City Partnership 
 

21 February 2018 
 

Subject: 
Drugs and Alcohol Misuse Services 
 

Non-Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services 
 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Xenia Koumi, Project Officer – Business Healthy 
 

 

Summary 

The City of London Corporation, City of London Police, WDP‟s Square Mile Health® 
and other partners, are taking an active approach to addressing alcohol- and drug-
related issues in the Square Mile. This work involves scoping the extent of the 
issues, delivering frontline services and developing stronger ties to facilitate 
partnership working and information-sharing. This paper outlines the current 
approach and provides suggestions to expand and deepen the focus of this work, in 
a sustainable manner, to ensure it continues to be effective. 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

 Note the report. 

 Support ongoing work to prevent and tackle drug and alcohol misuse among 
workers in the City of London, through key channels such as the Safer City 
Partnership, Business Healthy and WDP‟s Square Mile Health®. 

 Endorse the proposal to establish a multiagency partnership group to look at 
this issue in more detail, and gather further evidence about drug use in the 
City. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. There is no accurate data relating to drug use, and specifically cocaine use 
among City workers, as typical collection methods relate only to resident 
populations. People do not self-report, given the illicit classification of cocaine. 
Taking national and London-specific trends and comparing them with the profile 
of the average City worker1 helps to give us an indication of the prevalence of 
cocaine use among the local worker (non-resident) population.  

                                            
1
 https://www.ha
[...]
suse to 
individuals, businesses, licensed premises and residents on its Night Time 
Economy webpage. 
 

10. In addition, the City of London Police is currently developing a drug profile, 
detailing the nature and scope of drug use and supply within the City of London. 
This will also include the associated risks, effects and costs and will provide 
useful insight to help inform further actions. Following on from this, the City of 
London Police will develop a multifaceted risk reduction strategy in partnership 
with key stakeholders, to ensure a more comprehensive and robust approach to 
drug use. 

 
11. The City of London Corporation‟s Health and Wellbeing Board has given approval 

to prevent and tackle drug use among workers in the City of London, through the 
key channels listed above. It has also endorsed the proposal to establish a 
multiagency partnership group to look at this issue in more detail and gather 
further evidence about drug use in the City. 

 

12. The City Corporation‟s Public Health team is currently developing a Corporate 
Alcohol Strategy, which will bring together best practice to clearly outline a 
responsible approach to the sale, consumption and management of alcohol in the 
Square Mile and to set an example. Local employers have also been consulted 
as part of the development of the strategy. 

 
Proposals 

13. In response to interest from Members about drug use in the City, it has been 
agreed that a new Task and Finish Group will be established, consisting of 
representatives from the City Corporation (Safer City Partnership, Public Health 
and Licensing), the City of London Police, WDP and the homelessness services 
charity St Mungo‟s (substance misuse is significant among those who sleep 
rough). 
 

14. This group will be led by the Manager of the Community Safety Team and will 
focus on tackling drug use in the City. The initial aims of the Group will be to tie 

Page 50



   

 

5 
 

into the ongoing work of the Safer City
[...]
da
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	6 Serious and Organised Crime Board Update
	Partnership agencies - table of responses February 2018

	7 Community Safety Team Update
	9 Antisocial Behaviour
	10 Health and Wellbeing Update
	11 Drugs and Alcohol Misuse Services
	12 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) Update



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Wednesday, 21 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Jon Averns
Bob Benton

Tony Cairney
Don Randall
Peter Dunphy
Lucy Sandford

Officers:
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Sarah Thomas - Community and Children's Services
David MacKintosh - Community Safety Manager
Jessica Walsh - Community Safety Team
Sanjay Andersen - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from David Maher and Eric Beckford.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Lucy Sandford declared that her membership of the Group was as a 
representative of the Partnership for Young London charity, whilst also holding 
Membership of the Police Committee.

3. MINUTES 
The Group considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 3 November 
2017.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meeting.

OR3 – Street Triage Rough sleepers
The Chairman queried whether the Street Triage was now taking Rough 
Sleepers into consideration in its operation, and the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services confirmed that they were.



OR5 – Workshop Findings
The Chairman queried when the workshop findings would be circulated.  The 
Town Clerk confirmed that the Workshop had not yet taken place, but would be 
arranged for late March or April. The Deputy Chairman requested that the 
findings be made available for the next meeting. (1)

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner of Police that summarised 
the activity of the City of London Police since the last meeting on 3 November 
2017.

The Chairman asked, in reference to the increase in acquisitive crime, if there 
was any way to raise awareness of the importance of safe mobile phone use in 
public.  A Member explained that walking nearer to the building line would 
reduce the risk significantly.  The Commissioner explained that with the use of 
mopeds, thieves were able to mount the pavement.  The Commissioner agreed 
to speak to the Corporate Communications department about possible methods 
of promotion, proposing the possible use of geo-located mobile media to notify 
the public of threats.

The Commissioner explained that low-level violence had been sub-categorised 
into violence with/without injury, following Members’ previous requests.

The Chairman asked if there was a trend of violent crime increasing over the 
last three years.  The Commissioner confirmed that it was, but explained that it 
was necessary to analyse individual types of crime to get an accurate portrayal.  
A Member explained that violent crime relating to the late-night economy was 
found by the Licensing Committee to be in decline, citing the success of the 
Traffic Light Scheme that monitored licensed premises.  The Chairman 
illustrated his approval.  The Deputy Chairman cited the recent changes to 
recording methods, and asked whether there was confidence that these figures 
were an accurate portrayal.  The Commissioner confirmed that they employed 
staff to enact quality control on incoming data, and thus that they were 
confident that the figures were reliable.

The Chairman asked if there was any understanding as to why Rough Sleeping 
had seen an increase.  The Commissioner explained that this was not yet 
known, but that austerity had often been sighted as one possible reason.  The 
Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that 
research had shown that the numbers of those sleeping on the street for more 
than one night had been reduced, and efforts to provide “205’s” with 
accommodation had been significant.

The Chairman illustrated his approval of the style and format for the Police 
update report, and requested that this be maintained going forward.  He 
requested that the data presented also be kept consistent with those presented 



at other committees, such as the Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee. (2)

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised 
Crime Board that provided Partners with an update on the work of the Board 
since the last meeting on 3 November 2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Head of Community Safety that updated 
Partners on activity of the Community Safety Team since the last meeting on 3 
November 2017.

The Head of Community Safety explained that the Christmas Campaign to 
reduce the harm caused by excessive use of alcohol had been deemed a 
success, with approximately 500,000 people reached.  He also noted that there 
had been an almost 7% decrease in ambulance call-outs in December.

The Deputy Chairman asked if the proposed “SOS Bus” would be deployed by 
Christmas 2018.  The Chairman asked who was responsible for actioning this.  
The Head of Community Safety explained that a private company was sourced 
for the provision of the service, but that the responsibility for handling of the 
contract needed to be confirmed.  The Chairman requested that this be 
recorded as an action to implement by Christmas 2018. (3)

The Head of Community Safety explained that the Performance Dashboard had 
been circulated to Partners, and comments were welcomed.

The Deputy Chairman queried the status of the POCA funding for the Safer City 
Partnership.  The Chairman of the Police Committee confirmed that the City of 
London Police had agreed to allocate 10% of POCA funds to the Safer City 
Partnership, but noted that the reserves were currently depleted.  He also 
explained however, that there were currently plans for renewed revenue 
streams for the fund.

The representative for the Partnership for Young London asked how many 
times Section 35 of the Crime and Policing Act 2014, relating to Antisocial 
Behaviour, had been enacted.  The Commissioner explained that it had been 
enacted twice, and that there was currently ongoing work in this area in 
collaboration with Southwark Council and the Metropolitan Police Service 
(MPS).

RESOLVED – that the report be received.



8. PREVENT PRESENTATION 
The Group heard a presentation from the Community Safety Team that 
provided Partners with an overview of the Prevent module that provided an 
online training platform to promote understanding of the Prevent duty to tackle 
violent extremism.

The Chairman asked if there was scope to roll this out to City Businesses.  The 
Head of Community Safety explained that there was the option to do so, but 
that it would require tweaking for different audiences, mainly owing to 
challenges in the diverse range of language across different environments.  

The Chairman asked if a link could be circulated to Partners. (4)

The Deputy Chairman explained that a benefit of the system was that it created 
an auditable trail measuring who had completed training.  He explained that the 
PIP pot could be a possible funding option as this was deemed to be an area 
with increasing activity.

The representative for the Crime Prevention Association explained that they 
needed to remain aware of the risk that a rollout could cause alarm and lead to 
counter-productive reactions from businesses.  Nevertheless, he offered to 
assist in promoting the module if required.

The representative for the Partnership for Young London asked if the Prevent 
module and eLearning would be made available to services commissioned by 
the City of London Corporation, and the Chairman also queried the access of 
contractors.  The Community Safety Manager confirmed that there were plans 
to widen stakeholder involvement going forward where possible.

RESOLVED – That the Community Safety Manager be heard.

9. ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team that advised 
Members on the new Statutory Guidance for practitioners that was updated in 
December 2017.

The Community Safety Manager explained that a new Anti-Social Behaviour 
Strategy would need to be created.  

The Community Safety Manager explained that information sharing continued 
to be a significant challenge.  He explained that the information sharing 
guidance had been circulated to Partners, and was available on request.  He 
also explained that Home Office guidance in this area was useful at a time 
when the new GDPR was being implemented. 

The Deputy Chairman asked whether the proposed software system to aid 
information sharing was progressing.  The Community Safety Manager 
confirmed that he was attending a meeting in the afternoon following this 
meeting to trial the product.



The Director of Port Health and Public Protection asked how and when the ASB 
strategy would be implemented.  The Community Safety Manager explained 
that a draft was being created now, and would be available for comment at the 
next meeting on 31 May 2018.  He explained however, that the Strategy was a 
Corporate document, rather than one of the Safer City Partnership.  Partners 
offered their support if required to endorse the Strategy.

The Chairman suggested that it would be beneficial to raise Member 
awareness of the fact that ASB was being addressed.  The Community Safety 
Manager agreed to arrange for an update to be included in the Members’ 
briefing.  The Police Committee’s SIA Lead for ASB confirmed that she would 
raise this at their next meeting on 1 March 2018.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection asked who would approve the 
Strategy, and the Community Safety Manager confirmed that it would require 
the eventual approval of the Court of Common Council.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on the work undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board since the 
last meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group on 3 November 2017.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. DRUGS AND ALCOHOL MISUSE SERVICES 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that sought Partners’ support of their work around Drug and Alcohol 
Misuse Services.

The Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer explained that a multi-
agency partnership was being proposed to improve understanding of drug 
misuse.

The Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer explained that the 
although the Police custody suite used for drug and alcohol assessments was 
funded by Police budgets, this funding was no longer certain in future.

With regards to the Task and Finish Group referenced by paragraph 13 of the 
report, the Director of Port Health and Public protection proposed that further 
representatives could be involved.

The Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer explained that the 
Business Healthy Programme had shown that there was greater resistance to 
engagement concerned with drug consumption than with alcohol consumption.  

The Representative of the Crime Prevention Association offered to assist with 
engagement, and the Chairman confirmed that this would be beneficial.



A Member noted that the Late-Night Levy funding is allocated to initiatives 
involving the Late  Night Economy, and emphasised that some aspects outlined 
within the report, such as drug use in the workplace, would not be covered.

RESOLVED – That Partners agree to:

i. Note the report.

ii. Support ongoing work to prevent and tackle drug and alcohol misuse 
among workers in the City of London, through key channels such as 
the Safer City Partnership, Business Healthy and WDP’s Square Mile 
Health®.

iii. Endorse the proposal to establish a multiagency partnership group to 
look at this issue in more detail, and gather further evidence about 
drug use in the City.

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that provided Partners with an update on the work of the Public 
Protection Service since the last meeting on 3 November 2017.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that the Public 
Protection Service was aligned with the Safer City Partnership Strategy.  He 
informed the Group that a report on Cryptocurrencies would be available at the 
next meeting.

A Member noted that the Licensing Committee had renewed the Late Night 
Levy for the next 3 years.  He explained that, in contrast to the bad press it had 
received recently, Members of the Committee thought that it was very effective.  
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that they were able 
to consult with the Police to monitor its effective use.  The Community Safety 
Manager explained that Businesses in the City of London were able to see 
results that other areas of London perhaps were not.  He confirmed that it was 
very important for the City of London.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - VERBAL UPDATE 
[No representative from the London Fire Brigade was present, and this item 
was omitted from the agenda]

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection requested an update on the 
progress of the Safer Communities and JCCR Projects.  The Deputy Chairman 
explained that issues surrounding out of hours working in the JCCR had been 
the topic of discussion, and that a paper had been submitted to Summit Group 
in January.  He explained that Corporate staff migration would occur around 
July, and the Control Rom would be operational in September.  He explained 



that the service would need to be jointly managed by the City Police and the 
City Corporation.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no further business.

The meeting closed at 12.19 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk


